# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Christopher J. Kuntze | 12/14/2009     |
| Steve Giles           | 01/25/2010     |
| Daniel V. Beckley     | 01/19/2010     |
| Jason Fulcher         | 01/26/2010     |
| Ben Reginella         | 12/14/2009     |
| Timothy F. O'Brien    | 11/02/2009     |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Magna International Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 337 Magna Drive          |
| City:           | Aurora, Ontario          |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                   |
| Postal Code:    | L4G 7K1                  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12586049 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (313)496-5453 Phone: 313-496-8445

Email: rasher@millercanfield.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robin W. Asher Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson

Address Line 2: **Suite 2500** 

501878608

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 147713-00093

PATENT

REEL: 027993 FRAME: 0383

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Robin W. Asher |
|--|----------------|
| Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif |                |

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Christopher J. KUNTZE, a US citizen, Steve GILES, a US citizen, Daniel V. BECKLEY, a US citizen, Jason FULCHER, a US citizen, Ben REGINELLA, a Canadian citizen, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN, whose postal addresses are: 9412 English Oak Drive, Clarkston, Michigan 48348 USA; 6595 Tamarack Drive, Troy Michigan 48098, USA; 11348 Tower Road, Byron, Michigan 48418, USA; 1902 E. Lincoln, Royal Oak, Michigan 48067, USA; 16 DePeuter Crescent, Bradford, Ontario L3Z 34A, Canada; and 1321 Corey Cove, White Lake, Michigan 48383, USA; respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

# Thixomold Hinge Assembly

for which an application was filed on May 20, 2007 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as application no. 11/743,174. United States Divisional Patent Application filed on September 16, 2009 as application no. 12/586,049 based on United States Non-Provisional Patent application no. 11/743,174.

WHEREAS, Magna International Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario having a place of business at 337 Magna Drive, Aurora Ontario, L4G 7K1 Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Christopher J. KUNTZE, Steve GILES, Daniel V. BECKLEY, Jason FULCHER, Ben REGINELLA, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Magna International Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

Christopher J. KUNTZE, Steve GILES, Daniel V. BECKLEY, Jason FULCHER, Ben REGINELLA, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Christopher J. KUNTZE, Steve GILES, Daniel V. BECKLEY, Jason FULCHER, Ben REGINELLA, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN, hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to Magna International Inc., its successors and assigns.

| EXECUTED at MAGNA, TROY MI this 14 day of DECEMBER, 2009.  |
|--|
| 48084 Christopher J. KUNTZE  |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
|  |
| I, STEPHEN K. LODY, whose full post office address is  |
| I, STEPHEN R. KODY, whose full post office address is 28034 NORCROSS DR. MARRISON TOP, MI was personally present and lid see Christopher J. KUNTZE who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. |
| and see Christopher J. KUNTZE who is known to me, execute the above rising many  |
|  |
| CHI  |
| Signature of Witness   |
|  |
| EXECUTED at this day of 2009.  |
| Steve GILES  |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
| I,, whose full post office address iswas personally present and  |
| lid see Steve GILES who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.  |
|  |
|  |
| Signature of Witness   |

Christopher J. KUNTZE, Steve GILES, Daniel V. BECKLEY, Jason FULCHER, Ben REGINELLA, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Christopher J. KUNTZE, Steve GILES, Daniel V. BECKLEY, Jason FULCHER, Ben REGINELLA, and Timothy F. O'BRIEN, hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to Magna International Inc., its successors and assigns.

| EXECUTED at  | thisday of, 2009.   |
|--|---|
|  | Christopher J. KUNTZE   |
| STATEMENT I  | BY WITNESS  |
| I,did see Christopher J. KUNTZE who is known                                 | , whose full post office address is was personally present and not me execute the above Assignment. |
| did see Christopher J. KUNTZE who is known                                   | it to me, execute the decrease and  |
|  | Signature of Witness  |
| EXECUTED at Troy   | this_25_day of_Jan, 2010.   |
|  | Steve GILES   |
| STATEMENT I  | BY WITNESS  |
| I, michele Smith  many twp, MI  did see Steve GILES who is known to me, exec | , whose full post office address is was personally present and cute the above Assignment.           |
|  | Michelly Smith  |

| EXECUTED at 39600 LEWE DR this 19 day of JAN, 2010.  NOVI, MI 48377  Daniel V. BECKLEY  |
|---|
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  |
| I, Jim O'Bn 1650, whose full post office address is 39 600 Con 15 Dn, now 11 48372 was personally present and did see Daniel V. BECKLEY who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. |
| Signature of Witness  |
| this 26 day of Joney, 2010.  Jason FULCHER  |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  |
| I, michelle A. Smith, whose full post office address is magnification was personally present and did see Jason FULCHER who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.                  |
| Signature of Witness  |

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |
|--|
| EXECUTED at MISSISSAUGA ON this 14 day of DEC, 2009.   |
| Ben REGINELDA  |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
| I,, whose full post office address is  |
|  |
|  |
| - Signature of Witness   |
| EXECUTED at 6-MAG Mississauga this H day of Dec, 2009.   |
| Timothy F. O'BRIEN   |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
| I,, whose full post office address is was personally present and did see <b>Timothy F. O'BRIEN</b> who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. |
|  |
| Cianatura of Witness   |
| Signature of Witness   |

| EXECUTED at  | this                                 | day of  | , 2009.                         |
|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
|  |                                      |   |                                 |
|  | Ben REG                              | INELLA  |                                 |
| STATEM   | ENT BY WITNESS                       |   |                                 |
| I,did see Ben REGINELLA who is known   | , whose                              | e full post offices personally                        | ce address is present and       |
| did see Ben REGINELLA who is known   | n to me, execute the a               | oove Assignme   | ent.                            |
|  | Signature                            | of Witness  |                                 |
| EXECUTED at MBG.wB A   | Your, mil this 2                     | day of 1  | <i>©1</i> ., 2009.              |
|  | Timothy 1                            | F. O'BRIEN  | 3<br><u>3-2-4-2-3</u>           |
| STATEM   | ENT BY WITNESS                       |   |                                 |
| I, <u>Michael Rafal</u><br>225 <i>Hawthorne Ridge, Commerce tu</i><br>did see <b>Timothy F. O'BRIEN</b> who is kno | Ko, whose war was to me, execute the | e full post offic<br>s personally p<br>e above Assign | e address is present and ament. |
|  | Signature of                         | of Witness  | fallo_                          |

**RECORDED: 04/05/2012**